

No. 07-3531

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

PEDRO LOZANO; HUMBERTO HERNANDEZ; ROSA LECHUGA; JOHN  
DOE 1; JOHN DOE 2; JOHN DOE 3, a minor, by his parents; JANE DOE 1;  
JANE DOE 2; JANE DOE 3; JOHN DOE 4, a minor, by his parents; BRENDA  
LEE MIELES; CASA DOMINICA OF HAZLETON, INC.; HAZLETON  
HISPANIC BUSINESS ASSOCIATION; PENNSYLVANIA STATEWIDE  
LATINO COALITION; JANE DOE 5; JOHN DOE 7; JOSE LUIS LECHUGA,  
*Plaintiffs and Appellees,*

v.

CITY OF HAZLETON,  
*Defendant and Appellant.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Pennsylvania (No. 3:06-cv-01586)**

---

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT,  
URGING REVERSAL**

---

Daniel J. Popeo  
Richard A. Samp  
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2009 Massachusetts Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-0302

February 19, 2008

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. APPELLEES LACK STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE HOUSING PROVISIONS OF THE RO AND THE IIRA .....	10
A. The Four Tenant Appellees Have Failed To Demonstrate That the Hazleton Ordinances Have Caused Them Any Harm .....	11
B. The Three Landlord Appellees Have Failed To Demonstrate That the Hazleton Ordinances Have Caused Them Cognizable Harm, Nor Are They Within the Zone of Interest of Some of the Rights They Assert .....	15
C. Standing Requirements Are Not Relaxed Simply Because Appellees Have Mounted a Facial Challenge to the Ordinances .....	20
II. THE HOUSING PROVISIONS OF THE RO AND THE IIRA DO NOT CONFLICT WITH FEDERAL IMMIGRATION LAW .....	22

	<b>Page</b>
III. THE HOUSING PROVISIONS OF THE RO AND THE IIRA DO NOT VIOLATE APPELLEES' DUE PROCESS RIGHTS .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987) .....	17
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976) .....	23, 24, 29
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1610 (2007) .....	21
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972) .....	15
<i>Lozano v. City of Hazleton</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 477 (M.D. Pa. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	11, 16
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	27
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	22
<i>Pennsylvania Prison Society v. Cortes</i> , 508 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	21
<i>Storino v. Bough of Point Pleasant Beach</i> , 322 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	19
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	21
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	19
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985) .....	17

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:</b>	
U.S. Const., art. iii .....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1601(6) .....	26
8 U.S.C. § 1611 .....	26
8 U.S.C. § 1621 .....	26
Rental Registration Ordinance (“RO”), Ordinance 2006-13 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 3.a .....	18
§ 6 .....	2
§ 7.a .....	2, 18
§ 7.b .....	2, 12, 18
§ 7.b.1(g) .....	2
§ 9 .....	2
§ 10 .....	2
Illegal Immigration Relief Act Ordinance (“IIRA”) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 5 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 5.A .....	3, 6, 9, 17
§ 5.B(3) .....	3, 6
§ 5.B(4) .....	3
§ 5.B(6) .....	3
§ 7.A .....	3, 9, 14, 17
§ 7.D .....	4
§ 7.D(1) .....	4
§ 7.D(2) .....	6
§ 7.D(3) .....	14, 28
§ 7.E .....	6, 28
§ 7.G .....	29
